

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE JPMORGAN PRECIOUS METALS  
SPOOFING LITIGATION

---

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
ALL ACTIONS

Case No.: 1:18-cv-10356

Hon. Gregory H. Woods

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION  
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES  
AND CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE ..... 4

    A. The *Goldberger* Factors Support Awarding 33 1/3% Attorneys’ Fees ..... 4

        1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Invested Substantial Time, Labor, and Resources ..... 5

        2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action ..... 11

        3. The Fee Request is Warranted Based on the Level of Risk Undertaken by  
        Class Counsel..... 13

        4. Class Counsel Provided High-Quality Representation..... 15

        5. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is on Par with Awards Granted in Similarly  
        Complex Litigation ..... 17

        6. Public Policy Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 18

    B. The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request ..... 19

II. THE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE  
AND SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 22

III. CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE  
AND SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 118 (VM), 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	24
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	11
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-3371 (CM), 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	22
<i>Beckman v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	22, 24
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Group 401 (K) Plan Inv. Committee</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207(JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) .....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	4
<i>Cange v. Stotler &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 F. App'x 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	14, 22
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	24
<i>Espinal v. Victor's Café 52nd St., Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 8057 (VEC), 2019 WL 5425475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2019).....	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 17, 20

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
 No. 1:15 Civ. 07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) ..... 22, 23

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 4

*In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 6377 (SAS), 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012) ..... 17, 18

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), MDL 1500, 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006) ..... 13

*In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 95 Civ. 3431, 2001 WL 1590512 n.12 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001) ..... 22

*In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.*,  
 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 11

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19, 23

*In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 13md2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2017) ..... 21, 22, 23

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 13

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 18

*In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 05 Civ. 2237 (CS), 2011 WL 12627961 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011)..... 17

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:09-CV-01714 (GHW), 2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020) ..... 17, 25

*In re Fab Universal Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.*,  
 148 F. Supp. 3d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

*In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 7789 (LGS), 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018) ..... 21

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2020 WL 7481292 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 13, 24

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 19 Civ. 1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)..... 12, 13, 21, 22

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 12-CV-2548 (VSB), 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019) ..... 17

*In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 14-MD-02573 (VEC), 2021 WL 3159810 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2021) ..... 12

*In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd. Antitrust Litig.*, Nos. 14-MD-02573,  
 14-MC-02573 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 15, 2021)..... 17

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 17

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*,  
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 15, 16

*In re Merrill, BofA, & Morgan Stanley Spoofing Litig.*,  
 No. 19 Civ. 6002 (LJL), 2021 WL 827190 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021) (dismissing ..... 15

*In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 11, 16

*In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 3617 (WHP), 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) ..... 14

*In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 88 Civ. 7905 (MBM), 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992) ..... 22

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 11, 12

*In re Warner Commc’n. Secs Litig.*,  
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 17

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

*Leist v. Simplot*,  
 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 18

*Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 22

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14, 16, 22, 23

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
 456 U.S. 353 (1982) ..... 11, 18

*Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989) ..... 20

*Montalvo v. Flywheel Sports, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-6269 (PAE), 2018 WL 7825362 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018)..... 20

*Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy*,  
459 U.S. 248 (1983) ..... 18

*Roberts v. Texaco*,  
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 24

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 17

*Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 20

**Other Authorities**

WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, 5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 17:1 (5th ed. 2011)..... 24

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) §14.121 (2004) ..... 4
